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Status change from Accepted to Rejected (Above cut-off) 

 

Computer / Digital Forensics Officer 

 

Sr.No. Roll No Remarks of DGRPG regarding experience Comments as per Record 

1 210500006838 Earlier the experience of the candidate was inadvertently 

accepted being in the Teaching / Software development 

field. While reviewing the case, this discrepancy came to 

the notice. Accordingly, the experience of the candidate is 

now being rejected as the candidate do not have the 

experience relevant to the field of Computer / Digital 

forensic (Refer Note - 3) as per details below: 

1. Exp as .NET Developer in Indo Surplus Websmiths 

from 21/05/2007 to 10/06/2008 

2. Lab instructor in Dept. of CSE/IT under Lovery Faculty 

of Technology and Sciences from 11/07/2008 to 

30/07/2009 

3. Asst professor (CSE) at RayatBahara College from 

31/07/2009 to 30/03/2015. 

4. Software Engineer at CS Soft solutions from 1/04/2015 

to 09/03/2017 

5. Statistician cum Programmer in NHM from 10/03/2017 

to 08/10/2018 

6. Consultant under POSHAN Abhiyaan in Department of 

Social Welfare, Women and Child Development from 

09/10/2018 to 21/03/2022 

As per the opinion of the Domain Expert, the experience 

was earlier Accepted. However, on review the Domain 

Expert has rejected the experience as mentioned. 

Annexure-H 
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Sr.No. Roll No Remarks of DGRPG regarding experience Comments as per Record 

2 210500006755 Earlier the experience of the candidate was inadvertently 

accepted being in the Teaching / Software development 

field. While reviewing the case, this discrepancy came to 

the notice. Accordingly, the experience of the candidate is 

now being rejected as the candidate do not have the 

experience relevant to the field of Computer / Digital 

forensic (Refer Note - 3) as per details below: 

Exp as lecturer in Department of Computer Science and 

Engineering at Bhai Gurdas Institute of Engineering and 

Technology from 01/08/2007 to 03/09/2021 

As per the opinion of the Domain Expert, the experience 

was earlier Accepted. However, on review the Domain 

Expert has rejected the experience as mentioned. 

3 210500006808 Earlier the experience of the candidate was inadvertently 

accepted being in the Teaching / Software development 

field. While reviewing the case, this discrepancy came to 

the notice. Accordingly, the experience of the candidate is 

now being rejected as the candidate do not have the 

experience relevant to the field of Computer / Digital 

forensic (Refer Note - 3) as per details below: 

Assistant Professor in Department of IT from 20/01/2009 

to 06/09/2021 

As per the opinion of the Domain Expert, the experience 

was earlier Accepted. However, on review the Domain 

Expert has rejected the experience as mentioned. 

4 210500006836 Earlier the experience of the candidate was inadvertently 

accepted being in the Teaching / Software development 

field. While reviewing the case, this discrepancy came to 

the notice. Accordingly, the experience of the candidate is 

now being rejected as the candidate do not have the 

experience relevant to the field of Computer / Digital 

As per the opinion of the Domain Expert, the experience 

was earlier Accepted. However, on review the Domain 

Expert has rejected the experience as mentioned. 
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Sr.No. Roll No Remarks of DGRPG regarding experience Comments as per Record 

forensic (Refer Note - 3) as per details below: 

1. Exp as Executive in Linkers Infotech from 03.11.2008 to 

24.02.2012. 

2. Exp as Software Developer in Linkers Infotech from 

04/07/2-12 to 19/03/2016. 

3. Exp as consultant UX designer in SAKSOFT ltd. from 

30.03.2016 to 31.10.2016. 

4. Exp as Sr. Software Engg. in ARINCENT from 

19.12.2016 to 03.08.2018. 

5. Offer letter for Sr. Consultant in CAPGEMINI for 

reporting on 11.05.2018. (Exp letter missing) 

5 210500006835 Earlier the experience of the candidate was inadvertently 

Accepted being in the Teaching / Software development 

field. While reviewing the case, this discrepancy came to 

the notice. Accordingly, the experience of the candidate is 

now being rejected as the candidate do not have the 

experience relevant to the field of Computer / Digital 

forensic (Refer Note - 3) as per details below: 

1. Exp as UDC in ESIC. Only NOC has been submitted 

2. Assistant Professor in Comp Science at SGGSC from 

02/08/2008 to 31/03/2009, 27/07/2009 to 31/03/2010, 

19/07/2010 to 17/03/2011, 25/07/2011 to 29/02/2012, 

01/08/2012 to 28/02/2013, 22/07/2013 to 28/02/2014, 

15/07/2014 to 31/03/2015, 15/07/2015 to 15/04/2016, 

07/07/2016 to 30/04/2017, 07/08/2017 to 30/04/2018, 

27/07/2018 to 30/04/2019, and 23/07/2019 to 30/04/2020 

As per the opinion of the Domain Expert, the experience 

was earlier Accepted. However, on review the Domain 

Expert has rejected the experience as mentioned. 
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Sr.No. Roll No Remarks of DGRPG regarding experience Comments as per Record 

3. Computer Faculty in GSSS Daulat Singh Wala under 

ICT project from 01/04/2005 to 02/08/2008 

6 210500006872 Earlier the experience of the candidate was inadvertently 

Accepted being in the Teaching / Software development 

field. While reviewing the case, this discrepancy came to 

the notice. Accordingly, the experience of the candidate is 

now being rejected as the candidate do not have the 

experience relevant to the field of Computer / Digital 

forensic (Refer Note - 3) as per details below: 

1. Design Engineer and Manager on Part time basis from 

May 2006 to July 2013, Project Manager and Operation 

Manager & Sr. Design Engineer from August 2013 to May 

2019 on Regular basis at Designs and Projects 

Development 

2. Branch Relationship Officer in Assistant Manager grade 

from 22/10/2019 to 04/04/2022 

As per the opinion of the Domain Expert, the experience 

was earlier Accepted. However, on review the Domain 

Expert has rejected the experience as mentioned. 
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Information Technology Officer 

 

Sr.No. Roll No Remarks of DGRPG regarding experience Comments as per Record 

1 210500002353 The experience of the candidate was earlier Accepted. 

However, on review it was found that the experience 

letter for the experience as IT Assistant in Punjab 

Infotech has not been provided. The candidate is 

provisionally being accepted subject to 

production of an experience certificate for 

experience as IT Assistant in Punjab Infotech. 

1. Exp as IT Assistant with Akal Information Systems 

Ltd. from 01.04.2019 to 15.05.2021. (Relevant) 

2. Exp as IT Assistant in PSeGS on outsource basis 

through Punj Security & Housekeeping Services Pvt. 

Ltd. from 01.09.2015 to 31.03.2019. (Relevant) 

3. Joining letter as IT Assistant in Punjab Infotech from 

02.07.2008 onwards. (Relevant but Exp letter not 

submitted) 

The experience of the candidate was earlier 

Accepted. However, on review it was found that the 

experience letter for the experience as IT Assistant 

in Punjab Infotech has not been provided. The 

candidate is provisionally being accepted subject 

to production of an experience certificate for 

experience as IT Assistant in Punjab Infotech. 

 

2 210500003061 The experience of the candidate was earlier 

inadvertently Accepted. However, on review and 

detailed deliberation, the experience of the candidate 

is now being rejected as the as the relevant 

experience in the field of IT is short of the required 7 

years: 

1. Business Analyst with AKAL Information Systems 

Limited from 09/03/2020 to 03/03/2022. (Relevant) 

2. Business Analyst in Pugmarks Intercloud LLP from 

As per the opinion of the Domain Expert, the 

experience was earlier Accepted. However, on 

review the Domain Expert has rejected the 

experience as mentioned. 

Annexure-I 
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Sr.No. Roll No Remarks of DGRPG regarding experience Comments as per Record 

01/04/2018 to 06/03/2020. (Relevant)   

3. Sr. Business Development Executive in Pugmarks 

InterWeb Private Limiited from 27/03/2017 to 

31/03/2018. (Not relevant) 

4. Business Development Executive in Pugmarks 

InterWeb Private Limiited from 01/08/2016 to 

30/12/2016 (Overlapping with Sr. 3) (Not relevant) 

5. Business development Executive in Excel 

Callnetpvt. ltd from 01.07.2016 to 30.09.2016 (Not 

relevant) 

6. Business Development Executive in Pugmarks from 

04/08/2014 to 30/06/2016. (Not relevant) 

7. Office manager (Java Developer) in web sumster 

technologies pvt. ltd from 18.12.2013 to 02.07.2014. 

(Relevant) 

3 210500003077 The experience of the candidate as Sr. Consultant in 

Capgemini was earlier inadvertently Accepted. 

However, on review, the experience of the candidate 

is now being rejected as the relevant experience in 

the field of IT is short of the required 7 years: 

1. Exp as Sr. Software Engg. in ARINCENT from 

19.12.2016 to 03.08.2018. (Relevant) 

2. Exp as software developer in Linkers Infotech from 

04.07.2012 to 19.03.2016. (Relevant) 

3. Exp as consultant UX designer in SAKSOFT ltd. 

from 30.03.2016 to 31.10.2016. (Relevant) 

As per the opinion of the Domain Expert, the 

experience was earlier Accepted. However, on 

review the Domain Expert has rejected the 

experience as mentioned. 
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Sr.No. Roll No Remarks of DGRPG regarding experience Comments as per Record 

4. Offer letter for Sr. Consultant in CAPGEMINI for 

reporting on 11.05.2018. (Not relevant) 

4 210500001870 The experience of the candidate as Assist. Manager in 

Reliance SMSL Ltd. was  earlier inadvertently 

Accepted. However, on review, the experience of the 

candidate is now being rejected as the relevant 

experience in the field of IT is short of the required 7 

years: 

1. Exp as Project Engg. in Dept. of IT in IQBri from 

07.01.2013 to 16.06.2018. (Relevant) 

2. Exp as Assist. Manager in Reliance SMSL Ltd. from 

18.06.2018 to 27.03.2022. (Not relevant) 

As per the opinion of the Domain Expert, the 

experience was earlier Accepted. However, on 

review the Domain Expert has rejected the 

experience as mentioned. 

5 210500001859 The experience of the candidate was earlier Accepted 

considering the experience of IT trainers in ICA 

Eduskills Pvt. Ltd. as relevant. However, on review 

and detailed deliberation, the experience of the 

candidate is now being rejected as the same cannot 

be considered as relevant experience in the field of IT. 

(Refer Note - 1) 

1. Exp as Lecturer in Information Technology/ Computer 

Engineering in Vidya Sagar Polytechnical College from 

01.10.2010 to 30.06.2014. 

2. Exp as HOD in Computer Engineering Dept. in GHG 

college of pharmacy from 01.07.2014 to 12.08.2015. 

3. Exp as IT trainers in ICA Eduskills Pvt. Ltd. from 

18.08.2015 to 16.12.2017. 

As per the opinion of the Domain Expert, the 

experience was earlier Accepted. However, on 

review the Domain Expert has rejected the 

experience as mentioned. 
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Information Technology Assistant (Software) 

 

Sr. No. Roll Number Remarks of DGRPG regarding experience Comments of as per Record 

1.  210500003948 The experience of the candidate was earlier 

inadvertently Accepted considering the experience as 

Sr. Associate in Smart Data Enterprises as relevant. 

However, on review and detailed deliberation, the 

experience of the candidate is now being rejected as 

the same cannot be considered as relevant experience 

in the field of IT.  

1. Exp as Sr. Associate in Smart Data Enterprises from 

09.02.2015 to 11.03.2022. 

As per the opinion of the Domain Expert, the 

experience was earlier Accepted. However, on 

review the Domain Expert has rejected the 

experience as mentioned. 

2.  210500004027 The experience of the candidate as Assist. Professor 

(Guest Faculty) in IKG Punjab Technical University was 

earlier inadvertently Accepted. However, on review, the 

experience of the candidate is now being rejected as 

the relevant experience in the field of IT is short of the 

required 2 years: 

1. Exp as Assist. Professor in Computer Science & 

Engineering Sardar Beant Singh State University from 

19.08.2019 to 17.05.2020 & 27.05.2020 to 28.05.2021. 

(Relevant) 

2. Exp as Assist. Professor (Guest Faculty) in IKG 

Punjab Technical University from 03.08.2016 to 

02.01.2017. (Not relevant as the Stream which was 

taught by the candidate is not mentioned) 

As per the opinion of the Domain Expert, the 

experience was earlier Accepted. However, on 

review the Domain Expert has rejected the 

experience as mentioned. 
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Sr. No. Roll Number Remarks of DGRPG regarding experience Comments of as per Record 

3.  210500005305 The experience of the candidate was earlier Accepted 

considering the experience as Executive in Operation 

dept. at WWICS GLOBAL LAW Offices Pvt. Ltd. as 

relevant. However, on review and detailed deliberation, 

the experience of the candidate is now being rejected 

as the same cannot be considered as relevant 

experience in the field of IT and remaining relevant 

experience of the candidate is short of 2 years: 

1. Exp as online Sales Executive in Pinnacle Infoedge 

Pvt. Ltd. from 01.07.2019 to 06.01.2021. (Not relevant) 

2. Exp as Executive in Operation dept. at WWICS 

GLOBAL LAW Offices Pvt. Ltd. from 21.05.2018 to 

30.06.2019. (Not relevant) 

3. Exp as Wordpress Developer in Hightech Solutions 

from 01.09.2016 to 18.05.2018. (Relevant but short of 

two years) 

As per the opinion of the Domain Expert, the 

experience was earlier Accepted. However, on 

review the Domain Expert has rejected the 

experience as mentioned. 

4.  210500005602 The experience of the candidate was earlier Accepted 

considering the experience as Assist. Manager in the 

job role of Engg. EMF/SACFA as relevant. However, on 

review and detailed deliberation, the experience of the 

candidate is now being rejected as per details below: 

1. Exp as Assist. Manager in the job role of Engg. 

EMF/SACFA in Reliance Jio from 03.05.2018 to June 

2022 (as per salary slip). (Not relevant) 

As per the opinion of the Domain Expert, the 

experience was earlier Accepted. However, on 

review the Domain Expert has rejected the 

experience as mentioned. 
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Sr. No. Roll Number Remarks of DGRPG regarding experience Comments of as per Record 

5.  210500004281 The experience of the candidate was earlier Accepted 

considering the experience as SACFAEngg. in 

LinkQuest Telecom Ltd as relevant. However, on 

review and detailed deliberation, the experience of the 

candidate is now being rejected as the same cannot be 

considered as relevant experience in the field of IT.  

1. Exp as SACFA Engg. in LinkQuest Telecom Ltd. 

from 12.03.2015 to 28.02.2017. (Not relevant) 

2. Exp as TSG Engg. at TSG Global Services pvt. ltd. 

from 28.03.2012. to 25.04.2013. (Not relevant) 

3. Exp as TSG Engg. at VAYAM info solutions pvt. ltd. 

from 26.04.2013. to 12.03.2015. (Not relevant) 

As per the opinion of the Domain Expert, the 

experience was earlier Accepted. However, on 

review the Domain Expert has rejected the 

experience as mentioned. 

6.  210500004014 The experience of the candidate was earlier 

inadvertently Accepted considering the experience as 

District Technical Coordinator as complete. However, 

while reviewing, it was discovered that the remaining 

experience is irrelevant and experience as District 

Technical Coordinator is short of 2 years. Accordingly, 

the experience is now being rejected. 

1. Exp as DEO in Khalsa College of Pharmacy from 

16.04.2018 to 06.09.2019. (Not relevant) 

2. Exp as HR Executive in BVG India Ltd. from 

15.11.2017 to 15.04.2018. (Not relevant) 

3. Exp as Process Engg. in Production dept. in Data 

Wind Inovationspvt. ltd. from 27.07.2015 to 24.12.2016. 

(Not relevant) 

As per the opinion of the Domain Expert, the 

experience was earlier Accepted. However, on 

review the Domain Expert has rejected the 

experience as mentioned. 
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Sr. No. Roll Number Remarks of DGRPG regarding experience Comments of as per Record 

4. Offer letter for District Technical Coordinator. 

(Relevant but Exp certificate Missing and incomplete) 

7.  210500004380 The experience of the candidate as Assistant Professor 

in Dept. of Electronics & Communication Engineering 

was earlier inadvertently Accepted. However, on 

review, the experience of the candidate is now being 

rejected as per the details below: 

1. Exp as Assistant Professor in Dept. of Electronics & 

Communication Engineering of Baba Farid College of 

Engineering & Technology from 25.07.2018 to 

03.09.2021. (Not relevant) 

As per the opinion of the Domain Expert, the 

experience was earlier Accepted. However, on 

review the Domain Expert has rejected the 

experience as mentioned. 

8.  210500004617 The experience of the candidate as Jr. Technology 

Engg. (Non paid Intern) was earlier inadvertently 

Accepted. However, on review, the experience of the 

candidate is now being rejected as per the details 

below: 

1. Exp as Jr. Technology Engg. (Non paid Intern) in Paisso 

Technology Pvt. Ltd. from 01.01.2018 to 31.03.2020. (Not 

relevant) 

As per the opinion of the Domain Expert, the 

experience was earlier Accepted. However, on 

review the Domain Expert has rejected the 

experience as mentioned. 

9.  210500004451 The experience of the candidate was earlier Accepted 

considering the experience as Support Executive in 

Customer Care at E-procurement Technologies Pvt. 

Ltd. as relevant. However, on review and detailed 

deliberation, the experience of the candidate is now 

being rejected as the same cannot be considered as 

As per the opinion of the Domain Expert, the 

experience was earlier Accepted. However, on 

review the Domain Expert has rejected the 

experience as mentioned. 
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Sr. No. Roll Number Remarks of DGRPG regarding experience Comments of as per Record 

relevant experience in the field of IT.  

1. Exp as Support Executive in Customer Care at E-

procurement Technologies Pvt. Ltd. from 24.09.2018 to 

20.01.2020. (Not relevant) 

2. Exp as IT Executive at Franciscan solutions Pvt. Ltd. from 

10.08.2015 to 24.04.2017. (Relevant but short of 2 years) 

10.  210500005019 The experience of the candidate as Assist. Professor in 

Dept. of electronics & Communication Engineering was 

earlier inadvertently Accepted. However, on review, the 

experience of the candidate is now being rejected as 

per the details below: 

1. Exp as Assist. Professor in Dept. of electronics & 

Communication Engineering in Sardar Beant Singh 

State University from 17.12.2013 to 01.04.2022. (Not 

relevant) 

As per the opinion of the Domain Expert, the 

experience was earlier Accepted. However, on 

review the Domain Expert has rejected the 

experience as mentioned. 

11.  210500004600 The experience documents were not produced earlier. 

However, now the experience of the candidate is being 

Rejected as per the following details: 

1. Exp as WIMS Trainee through WIPRO Infrastructure 

Management School from 12.02.2018 to 22.01.2021. 

(Not relevant) 

As per the opinion of the Domain Expert, the 

experience was earlier inadvertently accepted. 

However, on review the Domain Expert has 

rejected the experience as mentioned. 
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Notes: 

1) Comments regarding teaching experience: 
a) The teaching experience in diploma courses or higher in technical colleges / universities (Govt. or private) like 

Professor, Lecturer, Lab instructor is being considered as relevant experience in the IT field due to the following 
reasons: 

i) Based on representations received, a wider meaning of relevant experience in the IT field is being taken, 
since in diploma or higher courses, the individual is expected to be in touch with advanced subjects of 
computer science and IT fields like operating systems, databases, languages used in software development, 
computer networks, computer algorithms, data structures, computer graphics, object-oriented programming, 
etc. In addition to the probable IT lab experience. 

ii) Documents of all candidates who have cleared the cut-off, apart from the above list of candidates, as provided 
by the recruiting agency are already being re-examined as per the decision of the recruitment board meeting 
dt.11/01/2023 to give a fair chance to the candidates. 

b) The teaching / lab instructor experience in school (upto +2 level) cannot be considered as relevant experience in the 
IT field since the curriculum taught in school is of very basic nature (like computer and basic programming 
fundamentals) and does not qualify for relevant experience in the IT field. 

c) The teaching experience in institutes (except govt. ITIs), coaching centers, etc. cannot be considered as relevant 
experience in the IT field since the subjects taught and the level of teaching involved is not enough to be considered 
as relevant experience in the IT field. 

2) Comments regarding private experience: Earlier the experience in the private unorganized sector / proprietorship was not 
accepted. However, on review and based on the representations received, a wider meaning of relevant experience in the 
private sector in the IT field is being taken, subject to verification of employment by the recruiting agency using Form 16, 
salary slips, bank statements, etc. 

3) Experience of the 6 candidates of CDFO was inadvertently Accepted being in the Teaching / Software development field. 
While reviewing these cases, this discrepancy came to the notice. Accordingly, the experience of these candidates is now 
being rejected as the candidates do not have the experience relevant to the field of Computer / Digital forensic. 

4) The remarks have been given based on the documents provided by the recruiting agency. 
5) The decisions taken in the Board meetings have been referred to while writing the remarks. 
6) Verification of employment is to be done by the recruiting agency using Form 16, salary slips, bank statements, etc. as per 

the decision taken in the board meeting dated 11/01/2023. 
 

 

 

 

 

 


